

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
IA NO.GA/3/2023  
CS/156/2023  
AMALGAMATED FUELS LIMITED  
VS  
NIRANJAN LAL AGARWAL

BEFORE:

THE HON'BLE JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date: 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.

Appearance:  
*Mr. Avinash Kankani, Adv.*  
*Mr. Sarosij Dasgupta, Adv.*  
*Mr. Suman Majumdar, Adv.*  
*...for the plaintiff*  
*Mr. Aniruddha Mitra, Adv.*  
*Mr. Saunak Sengupta, Adv.*  
*Ms. S. Chattarjee, Adv.*  
*... for the defendant*

The Court :- Mr. Avinash Kankani, learned advocate is appearing for the plaintiff and Mr. Aniruddha Mitra, learned advocate, is appearing for the defendant.

It is found from the record that by an order dated 19<sup>th</sup> September, 2023, this Court has directed the City Civil Court to transfer TS No. 249 of 2023 before this Court. As per the report of the learned Registrar, Original Side of this Court dated 2<sup>nd</sup> March, 2024, the record of TS 249 of 2023 pending before the 5<sup>th</sup> Bench, City Civil Court at Calcutta has been received by the concerned department of this Court on 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2024, but the record has not been placed before this Court by giving an EOS Number.

Accordingly, the department is directed to place the record of TS No. 249 of 2023 which was received from the 5<sup>th</sup> Bench of City Civil Court at Kolkata by this Court by giving a new number as Extraordinary Suit within a week from date.

Let the matter appear on 28<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)